

Phone: 0471-2557227 (Office) e-mail: registrar.ksmc@kerala.gov.in www.medicalcouncil.kerala.gov.in

#### KERALA STATE MEDICAL COUNCIL OF HOMOEOPATHIC MEDICINE

RED CROSS ROAD, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 695 035

## PROCEEDINGS OF REGISTRAR KERALA STATE MEDICAL COUNCILS

(Present : Sri. R. Suresh Babu )

- Sub:-KSMC Homoeopathic Medicine Council Provision to study Post Graduation/ Practice/Seek employment in other State without cancelling primary Permanent Registration- **Revised Order**- Reg.
- Ref:- 1) National Commission for Homoeopathy (Manner of Preparation & Maintenance Of National Register for Practitioners of Homoeopathy) Regulations 2022.
  - 2) This Office Proceedings No.E-6797/2024/KSMC/Homoeo Dated 11/07/2024
  - 3) Decision of online meeting of NCH members and Homoeopathy Council Members held on 07/08/2024.

#### **REVISED ORDER**

## Proceedings No. E-6797/2024/KSMC/Homoeo dated 21/10/2024

As per ref (2) the enrolment procedure came into effect on 11/07/2024 and as per ref (3) the joint sitting of members of National Commission for Homoeopathy (NCH) and Council of Homoeopathic Medicine of Kerala State Medical Councils decided to raise the enrolment and re-enrolment periods from existing 3 year period to 5 years respectively. It was also decided to double the fee structure for registered practitioners (excluding PG Students). The revised fee structure for enrolment is detailed below.

Sl No	Particulars	<b>Duration (Years)</b>	Amount (Rs)
1	Post Graduation Studies	3	3000/-
2	Employment/Practice	5	10000/- [2000/- per year]

The order referred (2) above is modified to the above extent.

RED CROSS ROAD THIRUVANANTHAPURAM 695 035

REGISTRAR

# Copy to:

- Registrar, Kerala University of Health Sciences, Thrissur.
- 2) Principal & Controlling Officer Government Homoeopathic Medical College Thiruvananthapuram.
- Principal,
   Government Homoeopathic Medical College Kozhikode.
- Principal,
   The National Homoeopathic Research Institute in Mental Health,
   Kottayam.

